
ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

1999-2001 

The Board of Examiners in Counseling is requesting increases for the 1999-2001 budget 
years to effectively carry out the agency's mission and responsibilities. The Board of 
Examiners In Counseling operates to protect the citizens of Arkansas at a cost only level 
and does not expect to have the fee increases different from the FY 1999 fee schedule . 

T.he budget requests reflect realistic projections for efficient operations of the 
Board and are summarized as follow: (1) One staff position increase-a continuation of the 
supplemental position approved as an emergency in FY99. Due to high peak seasons in the 
agency's workload, additional Extra Help is requested to assist with typing, filing and 
record keeping. A Board member was added to the Board and has caused an increase in 
travel , meal , and lodging expenses. (2) Operating expenses have had the same base for 
many years. Postage, telephone , office supplies, travel, and meals have increased in 
volume and with inflation . (3) Legal expenses to process administrative hearings for 
complaints have more than doubled . (4) Computer equipment will need to be purchased and 
connected to a larger computer system . (5) A reduction was requested in the testing a r ea 
because a more cost effective method of testing candidates was implemented FY 1998 and the 
money could best be used in other areas of the agency. 

Projected fee receipts will provide revenue to meet the costs of the budget requests. 

'\. 

AGENCY DIRECTO~ %~-r~~ AGENCY PAGE 

Board of Examiners PROGRAM 
in Counseling Dr . Arm Thomas COMMENTARY 114 BR21 

1 J ) J J 1 J J 



r ( 

Inter· 
qovt rr!'lnta! 

s 

Cuh and 
Jnvtlt!llfnU 

13.116 

ftqtrtl 

f!•td 

rrvenun 
Ctn!U 

tnd ftu 

11 , 211 

A nets 

Other 

s 

Otbtr 

~'--------•o ~'--------•o 1 u.s 7S ... l ____ ..... z ... -.s•.-o 

Findings 
None 

Audited by Division of Legislative Audit 
SA0722896 

r r 

ARKANSAS BMRD CF EXJV11NERS IN COONSELING 
SUf.KIIRY CF AUOJT FINDINGS AND RECGt1ENOATIONS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1996 

r ( 

Io!tl Currtnt 
lleb tl i!'fl 
Long· r• 

1 ,95] 8],200 ! 1140 1,11411 

Sel tr4tl t nd Grants 
bptnd lturtf 

loSt) "ISSblna I"SI AI!! !;!Pitt! 

foul 

f 2,61111 

Other 
!!PtrUJng 

8S,U4 I ]4,1100 I 0 s l.lll a ]6,020 

Rec()TT!!enda t Ions 
Hone 

Tout £91fltr 

110,602 

Tott i 

s 

( 

Other Sourc• 
IUttfl 

115 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
EMPlOYMENT SUMMARY 

AS REQUIRED BY ACT 358 OF 1993 
CA.C . A 19-4-307> 

AGENCY TITlE 228 - ST BD OF EXAMINERS IN COUNSEliNG 

WHITE EMPlOYEES 

BlACK EMPlOYEES 

EMPlOYEES OF 
OTHER RACIAl 
MINORITIES 

TOTAl EMPlOYED 
AS OF 08/08/98 

DATE 

MAlE FEMAlE 

0 1 

0 0 

0 0 

J 

TOTAl 

1 

0 

0 

0 

TOTAl MINORITIES 

1 

TOTAl EMPlOYEES 

PERCENTAGE 
OF TOTAl 

100% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

100% 

116 



r ( r 1 r r r r r 
CASH FUND BALANCE DESCRIPTION 

AS OF JUNE 30, 1998 

AGENCY: Arkansas Board of Examiners in Counseling (228) 

ACCOUNT INFORMATION STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
~~~~~~~~~=-r---=-----~-----------=--------~ 
~F_U_N_D __ A_C_C_T_.~B_A_L_A_N_C_E __ ~--~T~Y~P~E--~------~LO~C~A~T~IO~N~----~A.C .A . Code 17-27-101 establishesthattheagencycanusefunds to be 

used for necessary expenses to carry out provisions of Act 593 of 1979 
and Act 244 of 1997. Counseling 

Board 
336 

$126,978 Checking 

$10,000 CD 

Farmers Bank 
Magnolia, AR 

Farmers Bank 
Magnolia, AR 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 
A.C.A. Code 17-27-101 establishes that the agency can impose license 
fees and provide for the use of funds . 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 
Fees are collected for expenses through the year. License renewals are 
every two years. 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 
Since funds are dependent on renewals and expenses paid for services, 
collections cannot be exactly projected. Funds are used for printing, travel 
of the Board, and any capital expenditures. 

ACCOUNT INFORMATION STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
r.F~U~N~D~A7C~C~T~.~~BA~LA~N~C~E~----T-Y_P_E--~~~---L-O_C_A~T-IO-N------~ 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 

~----~------~------~--------------~----------------------------------~1·1~ 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

The Board of Examiners in Counseling uses this appropriation to cover operating expenses of examinations, licensure of 
counselors, and all other Board related duties. The Board processes its payroll through the State Treasury, but maintains all other 
operating funds in a financial institution. Fees collected from licensing, renewals, and servicing expenses fund the Board . 

The budget request for the Board reflects a Base Level of $76,191 in FYOO and $76,815 in FY01, covering one position . The Base 
Level includes a cost of living adjustment of 2.8% each year over the FY99 salary level, and related Personal Services Matching 
costs. Budget Change Requests total $91,897 in FYOO and $93,321 in FY01 . Salaries and associated Matching costs are for a 
staff position. This increase will allow the Supplemental Emergency position approved in FY99 to be continued into the new 
biennium. Extra Help is being requested to assist with the agency's office operations during peak seasons. Operating Expenses 
will provide for increases in postage, office supplies, travel, meals and lodging. Additional appropriation in Professional Fees and 
Services will allow the Board to utilize court reporters and hearing officers for hearings. Capital Outlay will provide the Board with 
two replacement computers and one new personal computer along with a laser printer and a fax machine for office operations. The 
Board will also need a laptop computer and a projector for use at hearings and meetings. Data Processing includes the installation 
and maintenance of the computer equipment. Testing is being reduced because a more cost effective method is being 
implemented. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Base Level which includes a cost of living increase of 2.8% each year along with 
accompanying employee matching costs. The Executive Recommendation further provides for the following: 

• One additional staff position previously established under Supplemental Emergency; 
• Increase in Extra Help of $5,000 per year; 
• Increase in Capital Outlay of $7,000 per year; 
• Agency request for Operating Expenses, Professional Fees and Services, Data Processing and Testing. 

Expenditure of appropriation is contingent upon available funding. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION CASH FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Board of Examiners in Name: Board of Examiners Name: Examiners in BUDGET REQUEST 
Counseling in Counseling Counseling Board 

118 
Code: 228 Code: A82 Code: 336 BR20 

J 



A H j ; T T E I 

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 ll 12 14 

------EXPENDITURES------- 98-99 ··········99·00 FISCAL YEAR··········· ----------00-01 FISCAL YEAR·---------- -----------R E C 0 H H E H D A T I D H S----------
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 

AC TUAL 

REGULAR SALARIES 15,418 
HUHBER OF POSITIONS 1 

EXTRA HELP 18,480 
HUHBER OF POSITI ONS 2 

PERSONAL SERV HATCIIIHG 7,268 

OPERATING EXPENSES :56,149 

PROF FEES I SERVICES 3,896 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 

DATA PROCESSING 0 

TESTING 3,600 

TOTAL 84 . 811 
PROPOSED FUHDIHC SOURCES 

f liHD BAL lNC~S 125,190 
GENERAl REV~NUES 
SPECIAl REVENUES 
FE DERAL FUNDS 
STATE CENTRAL SERVI CES FUND 
HOH·REVEHIIE RFC FT PTS 

CASK fUHDS 128.f>9lt 
OTHER 
TOTAl FUNDING 25:5.884 
EXCESS APPRO/ IFUHDIHCI lc 169 .0731 11 
TOTAL 84, 811 

DEPT 007 REGULATORY BOARDS AHD COHHISSIOHS 
ACV 228 STATE BOARD Of EXAHIHERS IH COUNSEL I NG 
APPRO A82 CASH OPERATIOHS 

FUND 33~ EKAHIHERS I N COUHSE LIHC BOARDI2281 

98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL 
BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 

18,096 18,02:5 18,960 18, 960 37,920 19,490 19,490 :50,980 
1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 

24,000 14,000 14,000 10,000 24,000 14,000 10 , 000 24,000 

2 2 2 0 2 2 0 2 

8,791 7,275 7,657 7,351 15,008 7,751 7,445 15,196 

50,966 28,462 28,462 28,698 57,160 28,462 32,498 60,960 

11,540 1 ,540 1,540 10,460 12,000 1 ,540 12,460 14,000 

7,000 0 0 12,000 12,000 0 7,000 7,000 

5,000 0 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 

5 , 572 7,100 5,572 - 572 s,ooo 5,572 -572 s,ooo 

1:50 . 965 76 .400 76 .191 91 .897 168 .088 76 .815 93.321 170 . 136 
............. 

169.073 ....... ...... 181.333 1111.333 l5f>,lt70 1&1..471 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 

l lt3.225 •••••••••••• 51.328 91.897 l lt5.225 96.679 93 .321 190 .000 

•••••••••••• 
312 .298 •••••••••••• 232 . 661 91.897 324.558 253 .149 93. 321 346.470 

181.333 1 •••••••••••• • 156 .470 I lc 156 .470 I I 176 .334 1 II l1f>,33lo l I 

130,965 ........... ... 76,191 91 ,897 168,088 76,815 93,321 170,1:16 

l11e FY99 Budgeted amounts in Regular Salaries and/or Personal Servict:$ Matching may exceed the 
Authorized amounts due to the implementation of the pay plan during the 1997-99 biennium. 

Budgeted exceeds Authorized in Various Line Items due to a transfer from Cash Fund 
Holding Account. 

EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 
99·00 00· 01 99·00 00-01 

:57,920 :511,980 
2 2 

19 , 000 19,000 
2 2 

14,626 14,814 

57,160 60,960 

12,000 14,000 

7,000 7,000 

5,000 5,000 

5 ,000 5,000 

157.706 164 .754 

181.333 166. 852 

143.225 190.000 

324 .558 356.8.r.2 
166 .8521 I 1 92.0981 

157,706 U4,754 

APPROPRI AT ION SUHHARY 

BR 215 

119 . 



02 03 Oft OS 06 07 

A R K A H S A S 8 U D G f T S Y S T E H 
~ROGRAH/SEAVICE IHFOAHATI OH LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 u lit 15 16 17 18 19 

------ ------------------ 1999 - Ol BJEHHJUH REQUESTS------- --- -------------- ---- --------A E C 0 H H E H 0 A T I 0 H s-------- --
D - - - - - -EXPENDITURES----- -- ---- --------FY 1999 - 00--- --- - - ------ ------ ---- --FY 2000 - 01-- - --- -------

PAOGRAH ACCOUNTING E -- -ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST- ----- ----------REQUEST- - ----
t DESCRII'TION FUND INFORHA liON s 97-91 91 - 99 

331> 228 A82 8 8<t,811 130 , 965 71., 191 I 76,815 
1 1 1 1 

336 228 A82 COl 36,311 I 36,935 
1 1 

The sl.:rff .increase of one posit ion is the first personnel inc r ease in ewer tt"'!ll years . 1\n 
emergency approval was given by the Governor fo r E'Y 1999 and the appropriation r equest wdl 
a llow the position to continue . /\cts 2 44 and 1317 of 1997 amended Act 593 of 1979 and almost 
doubled the administrative office workload , but no budget appropriations were added with the 
ame ndme nts . Extra He l p is also requested to assist duri ng pea k seasons with cler ical duties . 
office operations cannot continue in an efficient ma nner without additiona 1 persoune l . 

33 6 228 A82 C02 28,698 I 32,498 

• 0 

Opera Ling expenses are projec:l.ed to reflec.:t infliltion expenses of postage , Lelephout! , 
printinq, travel , mea ls , .md lod•] i nq of Board members a nd r ( )J' admi n i st rative off ice OIJeratior•s 
to meet the mandates of Arkansas Statutes. Increases in numbers o f persons licensed and 1\•:t s 
244 and 1317 o f 1997 with no 
additional Board membe r 14as 
lodging expensP.s . 

007 REGULATORY BOARDS AND COHHISSIOHS 
228 STATE BOARD OF EKAHIHEAS IN COUNSELING 

0 A82 CASH OPERATIONS 

336 EXAHJNERS IN COUNSELING 80AADC 2281 

budqet:ed 
added in 

appropriations has increased workloads and expenses. /\n 
the /\ct 244 amendment , i ncreasing travel , meal I ancl 

1 J J 

--------EXECUTIVE--------
1999-00 2000-01 

76, 191 76,815 
1 1 

30,929 31,553 
1 1 

28 ,698 12,498 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

BR 264 

J 

- ------LEGISLATIVE----- - -
1999-00 2000- 01 

120 
l 



( 

01 02 05 04 05 06 07 

A R K A H S A S I U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGR~SERVICE IHFORKATIOH LIST 

RANK IV APPROPRIATION 
Oil 09 10 1l 12 14 15 

r 

16 17 111 19 

-------····· ······· ··-··1999 • 01 BIEHHl~ REQUESTS····· - · ················· ············R E C 0 H H E H D A T 1 0 H S----------
D ······EMPEHDlTURES-----·- ············FY 1999 • 00•··· ·--··-················FY 2000 • 01··-----------

PROGRAH ACCOUHTIHO E ···ACT UAL··· ··IIUDGETED·· · ·········REQUEST······ ······ ·· ··REQUEST··· ··· --------EMECUTlVE- -----·- ·······LEGISLATIVE--·--·· 
RAHK DESCRIPTION FUND lHFDRIIATIOH s 97• 98 98-99 1999· 00 2000-01 1999·00 2000-01 

005 356 221 All2 cos 10, li60 12,460 10 ,460 12,460 

• 0 

Complaints ha ve increased investigations a nd admini strative hearings requiring t he services 
of court reporters. Eight complaints are current l y being investigated and two license 
revoc;~tions are pe nd1ng . One is in cjrcuit court and the other is pending in the Arkansas 
Supreme Court . Two license revor:a Lions havr! resulted from criminal background chr~cl: rcporl.s. 
lis the pub lie becomes aware of the need for t'L hical behav i ors from Ment.al ll t!clll h 
1'1 ofcssiona l, Lhese numbers ld 11 increas~. 

004 536 2211 All2 COli 17,000 12,000 12 , 000 12,000 

• 0 

Two r eplacement personal computers and one new personal computer will need to be 
purchased along Hith a laser printer and d tax machine for office operations of the 
agency. The Board I~ ill need a laptop and a projector for usage at hearings a nd meetings . 
The computer stations will need to be hoo ked up to a larger computer system and 
maintained by the Southern Arkansas University Computer Center where the Board is 
loca ted . 1'he Board will. operate more cost e ffectively as equipme nt is added to meet 
technology demands . 

005 356 221 All2 C04 ·572 ·572 · 572 -572 

0 0 

A decrease in Testing is due to a more cost effective testing method being implemented to reduce t hese costs and apply the funds to other areas o f the budget . 

DEPT 007 RE;ULATORY IIOAROS AHD COHHlSSlOHS RAHK BY APPROPRIATlOH 
A;Y 221 STATE BOARD Of EXAHlHERS I H COUNSELlHO 
APPRO All2 CASH OPERATIONS BR 264 

FUHD 336 EMAHlHERS JH COUHSELJHO 80AROI22111 

121 


